TO:fax26-4

DA

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) ONE No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Phillip J Johnson, Daniel Bess	Name: Vaproshield, LLC
Adrian De Krom, Kevin D. Nolan	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 27, 2020	Street Address: 915 26th Avenue, Suite C5
Assignment Merger	·
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Gig Harbor
Joint Research Agreement	State: Washington
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 98335
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)
16/602,852	
·	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hale	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 50.00 ()
C740 \A/L:\\	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 6718 Whittier Ave., Suite 200	■ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: McLean	8. Payment Information
State: Virginia Zip: 22101	
Phone Number: 703 448 1770 x301	07-1340
Docket Number: X-9885	Deposit Account Number 07-1340
Email Address: gipple hale@verizon.net	Authorized User Name John S. Hale
9. Signature:	2/05/2020
Signature Signature	Date
John S. Hale Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet):	should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT

REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0434

4/14/2020 7:39:25 PM PAGE 3/008 Fax Server

TO:fax26-4 COMPANY:

USPTO

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PHILLIP J. JOHNSON (hereinafter referred to as "assignor" and jointly as

"assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 17397 North Estates Road, Spring Lake, Michigan 49456; and DANIEL BESS (hereinafter referred to as "assignor" and jointly as "assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 14722 Munnberry Oval, Newburg, Ohio 44065; and ADRIAN De KROM (hereinafter referred to as "assignor" and jointly as "assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 134 Berkshire Drive, Chardon, Ohio 44024; and KEVIN D. NOLAN (hereinafter

referred to as "assignor" and jointly as "assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 19217 40th Avenue, S.W. Seattle Washington 98146;

and have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Permeable Water-Resistive Sloped

Roof Underlayment/Air Barrier for which which we have filed a patent application filed December

13, 2019 with an Application Number 16/602,852 entitled PERMEABLE WATER-RESISTIVE

SLOPED ROOF UNDERLAYMENT/AIR BARRIER; and

WHEREAS, VAPROSHIELD, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Washington, having a principal place of business at 915 26th Avenue, Suite C5, Gig Harbor, Washington 98335, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters

Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

PATENT REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0435 4/14/2020 7:39:25 PM PAGE 4/008 Fax Server

TO:fax26-4 COMPANY:

USPTO

said invention and in and to the base provisional application, any patent application(s) based on said

provisional application, any PCT application(s) based on said application and all patents which may

be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof;

and each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents

for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom insofar as her or his interest is concerned, to the

said Assignee of her or his entire right, title, and interest;

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee's successors and assigns, their foreign

rights to the invention disclosed in said provisional application, in all patent granting countries of

the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's

own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignors, further agree

to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection

therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

Each Assignor hereby further agrees that she or he will communicate to said Assignee or to

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to her or him respecting any

improvements, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all

lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all

lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee its successors, assigns, and

nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

2

PATENT REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0436 4/14/2020 7:39:25 PM

PAGE

5/008

Fax Server

USPTO

Daniel Bess

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this _____ day of January, 2020.

\cdot
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this day of January. 2020.
Phillip Johnson
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this 27 day of January, 2020. Kevin D. Nolan
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this day of January, 2020.
Adrian DeKrom
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this day of January, 2020.
Daniel Bess

4/14/2020 7:39:25 PM PAGE 6/008 Fax Server

USPTO

TO: fax26-4 COMPANY:

USPTO 4/14/2020 7:39:25 PM PAGE 7/008

Fax Server

TO:fax26-4 ${\tt COMPANY}$:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this _____ day of January. 2020.

Phillip Johnson

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this _____ day of January, 2020.

Kevin D. Nolan

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this 27 day of January, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this 27 day of January, 2020.

3

PATENT REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0439

RECORDED: 02/06/2020